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Methodology

Sampling Method

Though the poll managed to reach 1,044 respondents, it has an effective sample size of 927. This is due to the sampling

Fieldwork Dates strategy employed, which aimed to mitigate some of the biases associated with contacting respondents via landlines. After
interview, households (landline respondents) with multiple eligible occupants were asked for a second response within the

10" - 12 September 2014 household. A Kish Grid was used to assign the eligible participant at random. Respondents from those households that
responded twice were accounted for appropriately in the weighting strategy by applying a factor of 0.5 to both

Data Collection Method respondent's weights. Mobile respondents were not asked for a second response.
Data Weighting

The survey was conducted telephone.

The telephone poll was a systematic random
sample of mobiles and landlines, ordered by
key strata to reflect the eligible Scottish
population. These strata were, age, sex, local
authority, income and employment status.

Data were weighted to the profile of all adults aged 16+. Data were weighted by age, sex, region and past vote.
Weighting targets were derived from ONS 2011 Census data for Scotland and the results of the 2011 Holyrood election.

Margin of Error

Because only a sample of the full population was interviewed, all results are subject to margin of error, meaning that not
all differences are statistically significant. For example, in a question where 50% (the worst case scenario as far as
margin of error is concerned) gave a particular answer, with an effective sample size of 927 it is 95% certain that the

All residents aged 16+ in Scotland ‘true’ value will fall within the range of 3.1% from the sample result. Subsamples from the cross-breaks will be subject
to higher margin of error, conclusions drawn from crossbreaks with very small sub-samples should be treated with

Sample Size caution.

Population Sampled

1,044 individual responses Voting Intention

927 effective responses o ) ; . )
In order to assess voting intention, we first asked respondents how likely they would be to vote in the referendum on a

scale of 0-10. This likelihood to vote for was then used to weight voters' responses, such that respondents replying “10”
were weighted by a factor of 1.0, whilst those responding “9” were weighted by a factor of 0.9, and so on down to
responses of “0” being excluded altogether.

The respondents were then asked “In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent
country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?” with no further prompting.
Those who refused to answer this question are removed in Table 4. Table 4 therefore contains our published headline
figures.
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Question presentation

All data tables shown in full below, in order and wording put to respondents, including but not limited to all tables
relating to published data and all relevant tables preceding them. Tables for demographic questions might not be
included but these should be clear from the cross-breaks on published tables. In all questions where the responses are
a list of parties, names or statements, these will typically have been read to respondents in a randomising order. The
only questions which would not have had randomising responses would be those in which there was a natural order to
maintain — e.g. a scale from “strongly agree” to “strongly disagree”, a list of numbers from 0 to 10 or questions which
had factual rather than opinion-related answers such as demographic information. “Other”, “Don't know” and “Refused”
responses are not prompted to respondents.

Not all questions will have necessarily been asked to all respondents — this is because they may be follow-on questions
from previous questions or only appropriate to certain demographic groups. Lower response counts should make clear
where this has occurred.

Data were analysed and weighted by Survation and presented by Patrick Brione and Damian Lyons Lowe.

For further information please contact;
Damian Lyons Lowe

Chief Executive

Survation Ltd

0203 142 7644
damian.lyonslowe@survation.com

If you are interested in commissioning a poll from us, please contact researchteam@survation.com for a
prompt response to your enquiry and we'll call you right back with the appropriate person.

Sign up for our press releases at http://eepurl.com/mOK8T

Follow us on twitter:

www.twitter.com/survation for our regular survey work and political polling
www.twitter.com/damiansurvation for Damian Lyons Lowe's twitter feed
Survation are a member of The British Polling Council and abide by its rules:
http://www.britishpollingcouncil.org

Survation Ltd Registered in England & Wales Number 07143509
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Scottish Referendum Poll

11th September 2014
Table 1: On a scale of 0-10, how likely do you think you will be to vote?
Base: All Respondents
Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household

survation. Tabhles

Unweighted
Weighted

0

10

SIGMA

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011 Vote
OB wele  Female | 1624 2534 3544 4554 5564 ok ::z;;:z Sii:::; Glasgow Highlands Lothian 802"“‘:" ) NE‘:;:‘ SCS;:‘;: o| b con LibDem snp Di\j'ozft
1044 | 586 458 | 72 148 199 225 178 222 | 104 130 122 124 182 1% 128 19 | 200 71 51 201 23
o7 | a8 a9 | 12 e 169 166 128 163 | 100 140 109 &7 W 16 15 81 | 152 6 % 20 233
18 8 1 2 7 3 1 3 5 1 7 2 1 2 1 7 1 1 0 0 1 8
20% | 17%  22% | 14%  27%  16% 8%  24%  32% | 12%  29%  24%  11%  12% 7%  45% 7% | 7%  00%  00% 3%  36%
1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
A% | 3% 00% | 7% 00%  00%  00%  00%  00% | 10%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00% | 00%  00%  00%  00% 5%
1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
A% | 2% 00% | 00%  00% 5%  00%  00% 00% | 00% 00% 7%  00%  00%  00%  00%  00% | 00%  00%  00% 4%  00%
9 7 3 3 0 1 2 1 2 0 0 3 1 2 1 2 1 0 0 0 7
10% | 15% 6% | 22%  00% 8%  10% 5%  15% | 00%  00%  26%  13%  11% 7%  12%  17% | 00%  00%  00% 2%  2.8%
3 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
3% | 7% 00% | 00% 4% 9%  00% 00% 5% | 8%  00% 6%  00% 4% 8%  00%  00% | 4%  00%  00%  00% 3%
5 2 3 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
5% | 4% 6% | 6%  19% 5%  00%  00%  00% | 00%  12% 8%  00% 8%  00% 5%  00% | 00%  00%  00%  00%  16%
7 6 1 2 0 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 4 0 0 1 0 1 1
% | 13% 2% | 14%  00%  10%  14%  00% 4% | 9%  00% 9%  00% 4% 7%  24%  00% | 00%  16%  00% 3% 6%
2 9 11 2 5 4 4 3 2 2 4 4 3 4 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 8
2% | 20%  23% | 15%  30%  25%  25%  24%  12% | 15%  25%  36%  32%  27%  17%  14%  00% | 14%  00%  00%  11%  33%
g6 | 412 a5t | 140 138 156 157 12 151 | 103 131 % 82 12 100 139 79 | 148 60 % 205 203
9031% | 920%  94.1% | 923%  920%  921%  943%  95.1%  932% | 946%  934%  88.6%  O44%  934%  956%  90.0% 97.6% | 97.6%  984%  1000% 97.7%  87.3%
w7 | 448 479 | 152 149 169 166 128 163 | 100 140 109 &7 W 106 154 81 | 152 3 210 233
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11th September 2014
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Table 2: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?

Base: All Respondents
Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011 Vote

OO | Male  Female | 1624 2534 3544 4554 5564 G5e | dooot SO Glasgow Hightands Lothian (MY oM SO | yahcon ubDem snp PN

Unweighted [ 7023 | 574 449 71 145 % 223 75 214 103 24 120 23 79 34 22 118 206 70 51 206 229
Weighted | 908 | 439 469 150 146 166 165 125 157 108 136 106 86 140 105 147 80 150 61 36 200 224
Yes 370 195 176 53 73 83 59 75 75 20 53 %) P 57 75 70 27 Iy 9 164 83
408% | 443% 375% | 439% 501%  501%  359%  359%  284% | 375%  38.8%  40.8%  47.5%  409%  432%  47.4%  258% | 27.8% 5%  260%  782%  37.0%

No 423 192 231 67 59 58 80 68 90 51 58 51 38 70 49 59 48 9% 57 2% 3 104
466% | 43.8%  492% | 44.7%  408%  351%  486%  544%  57.7% | 475%  427%  483%  44.1%  49.8%  462%  40.1%  59.3% | 622%  945%  68.8%  158%  46.5%

. 86 # 45 13 1 17 21 11 13 14 21 10 5 8 8 11 9 13 0 2 11 32
Undecided | 5o | 94%  06% | 84%  74%  104%  129%  87%  84% | 134% 152%  92%  62%  54%  78%  74%  15% | 87%  00%  52%  55%  14.1%

Refused 29 1 17 5 2 7 4 1 9 2 4 2 2 5 3 8 3 2 3 0 1 6
34% | 25%  37% | 30%  16%  44%  26%  10%  55% | 16%  33%  17%  23%  39%  27%  51%  35% | 13%  49%  00% 4%  25%

SIGMA 908 | 439 469 150 146 166 165 125 157 108 136 106 8 140 105 147 80 150 61 3% 200 224
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11th September 2014
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Table 3: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?
Base: All Respondents
Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household + LTV

Gender Region Holyrood 2011 Vote

OO | Male  Female | 1624 2534 3544 4554 5564 G5r | dooot SO Glasgow Hightands Lothian (MY oM SO | iahcon ubDem snp P

Unweighted [ 1023 | 574 448 | 71 5 1% 25 15 21 | 18 1% 10 1B 19 1™ 2 T8 | 206 70 5 25 29

Weighted | 926 | 445 481 | 151 149 168 169 129 160 | 110 139 107 88 143 108 150 8 | 155 63 38 215 25

Yoo 78 | 17 18l | & 75 &% 6 4 % | 2 5 # 4 A (N IO 0 168 3
A08% | 444% 3T6% | 443%  501%  500%  361%  357%  286% | 8.1% 300% 408%  471%  403% 435% 4TT% 260% | 276% 5%  260% T83%  37.0%

o 4% | 18 237 | e 61 60 & 70 9 | s s 5 3 72 5 60 4 | o7 5 26 34 106
aT0% | 444% 493% | 453%  40.8%  355%  485% 54T%  584% | 481%  425%  494%  445%  504%  465%  30.0%  598% | 624%  045%  688%  158%  47.3%

docided | # | @ s [ o w2 | 2 9 5 8 Y 9 | 13 o0 2 12
00% | 87%  93% | 73%  74%  100% 127%  87% 7% | 122% 152%  81%  61%  54%  72%  74% 109% | 87%  00%  52%  55%  13.1%

cetused | 2 | M 18| s 2 8 4 1 9 2 5 2 2 6 3 8 3 2 3 0 1 6
32% | 25%  37% | 31%  16%  45%  27%  10%  55% | 16%  33%  17%  23% 3%  27%  52%  33% | 13%  50%  00% 4%  26%

SIGMA [ o6 | 445 481 | 151 149 166 169 129 160 | 10 139 1o/ 8 143 108 150 62 | 155 63 38 215 2%
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Scottish Referendum Poll

11th September 2014
Table 4: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?
Base: All Respondents (Excl. Refusals)
Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household + LTV

survation. Tabhles

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011 Vote

Toldl | Male  Female | 1624 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ ;’:g;;:; s(ii?.fﬁh Glasgow Highlands Lothian SCK;; ] NE‘;rst:‘ sf;::: o b con LbDem snp D'\‘,’Ort

Unweighted [ 993 | 558 2% | & &2 8@ 27 % | 02 ™ W8 ™ 3 10 AT 3 | %@ I
Weighted | 897 | 434 463 | 146 146 161 164 128 151 | 108 135 105 8 137 105 142 79 | 153 60 3 204 219

Yoo T A 75 n 57 75 75 ) T, 7 547 71 7 7 0 T8 8
4229 | 455% 391% | 457%  509%  524%  37.1%  360% 302% | 387%  404%  415%  482%  41.9%  448%  503%  26.9% | 280% 6%  260%  786%  38.0%

N6 45 | 18 237 | 68 61 60 82 70 o4 53 59 53 39 72 50 60 49 % 59 2% M 106
485% | 456%  512% | 46.8%  415%  372%  49.9% 552% 617% | 489%  439%  50%  456%  525%  478%  421%  618% | 632%  994%  68.8%  15.9%  48.6%

oK 84 39 15 1" 11 17 21 1" 12 13 21 9 5 8 8 1 9 13 0 2 12 29
93% | 89%  97% | 75%  76%  104% 131%  87%  80% | 124% 157%  82%  62%  56%  74%  75%  113% | 88%  00%  52%  55%  134%

SIGMA [ 897 | 2% 463 | %6 186 161 164 1B BT | 108 1% 105 % T 105 42 79 | 15560 ® 21219
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Scottish Referendum Poll

Table 5: In the referendum, voters will be asked, Should Scotland be an independent country? If this referendum were held today, do you think you would vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’?
Base: All Respondents (Excl. Refusals & Don’t Knows)

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household + LTV

Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011 Vote
Total West of Central . . Mid North  South . Did Not

Male  Female | 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Scotland Scotland Glasgow Highlands Lothian Scotland  East  Scotland Lab Con LibDem SNP Vote

Unweighted 901 510 391 62 131 169 190 161 188 89 102 108 112 162 119 106 103 187 68 48 190 197
Weighted 813 395 418 135 135 144 143 116 139 95 13 96 81 129 97 131 71 139 60 36 202 190

Yes 378 197 181 67 75 84 61 46 46 42 54 44 41 57 47 71 21 43 10 168 83
46.5% | 50.0%  433% | 494% 551%  585%  426%  395%  329% | 442%  47.9%  45.3% 514%  444%  483% 544%  30.3% | 30.7% 6% 274%  832%  43.9%

No 435 198 237 68 61 60 82 70 94 53 59 53 39 72 50 60 49 97 59 26 34 106
535% | 50.0% 56.7% | 50.6%  44.9% 415% 574% 605% 671% | 55.8% 52.1%  54.7% 486%  556% 51.7% 456% 69.7% | 693% 994% 726% 16.8%  56.1%

SIGMA 813 395 418 135 135 144 143 116 139 95 113 96 81 129 97 131 71 139 60 36 202 190
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Scottish Referendum Poll
11th September 2014

Base: Yes/No Voters Only
Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household
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Table 6: Are you sure that you will definitely vote this way, or do you think you might still change your mind between now and the referendum?

Voting Intention Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011 Vote
Total Westof Central . . Mid North South Lib Did Not
Yes No DK Male Female| 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Scotland Scotland Glasgow Highlands Lothian Scotland  East  Scotland Con Dem SNP Vote
Unweighted | 885 396 489 0 502 383 187 161 185 89 101 108 18 103 101 65 48 189 193
Weighted 778 366 413 0 381 397 137 113 133 92 110 75 93 125 67 54 35 195 184
Amsure lwill | 726 338 388 0 359 367 128 106 122 86 102 69 90 115 63 51 33 185 173
vote this way | 93.2% | 92.4% 94.0% 0.0% [94.3% 92.2% 92.7% 93.8% 94.0% 91.7% | 94.2%  93.0% 928%  89.9%  96.8%  922%  94.4% 94.0% 94.7% 94.7% 94.2%
Might change my| 53 28 25 0 22 31 8 7 1 5 8 5 3 10 4 3 2 10 1"
mind 68% | 76% 6.0% 0.0% | 57% 7.8% 73% 62% 60% 83% | 58% 7.0% 7.2% 10.1% 3.2% 7.8% 5.6% 6.0% 53% 53% 58%
SIGMA 778 366 413 0 381 397 137 13 133 92 110 75 93 125 67 54 35 195 184
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Scottish Referendum Poll
11th September 2014

Base: Undecided Voters Only

Weight: Age/Sex/Region/Holyrood 2011/Household

survation. Tabhles

Table 7: You said you are currently undecided. If the referendum was today, and you had to choose, would you vote Yes, No, or would you not vote?

Voting Intention Gender Age Region Holyrood 2011 Vote

Tl | Yos  No DK | Male Female| 16-24 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+ S"Zﬁ;;zz Sig:‘arsh Glasgow Highlands Lothian Scx;:ﬂ . 122? sf;T;: 4| b con D';':] SNP D'\';'O:':‘

Unweighted [ G0 | 0 0 @ | & & | 7 W ® 2 7 ® | 13 7 10 g 10 i 7 T 77 0 3 | B
Weighted | 85 | o o 8 | 4 4 | 13 1 16 2 11 13| 14 20 10 5 7 8 1 o [ 13 0o 2 3

Yoo » 10 0 = % 9] 7 2 6 7 1 1 2 5 7 7 3 7 3 5 701 57
271% | 0.0% 0.0% 271% |342% 208% |531% 17.7% 351% 321% 75% 88% | 157%  258%  143%  453%  37.3%  19.5%  28.3%  490% | 54.9% 0.0% 433% 427% 23.7%

o o o 1|6 w1 2 1 & 5 3 3 4 0 0 1 5 4 2 30 1 2 8
27% | 0.0% 0.0% 217% |137% 289% | 103% 183% 87% 302% 442% 192% | 203%  182%  00%  0.0%  17.9%  623% 336% 195% | 247% 0.0% 567% 138% 24.2%

Wodnotvatel 4| 00 | e 8 f 3 s a4 1 0 2 2 6 2 2 0 0 0 1 I
16.1% | 0.0% 0.0% 16.1% [15.1% 17.0% |27.6% 315% 258% 6.8% 0.0% 85% | 17.0%  99%  56.9%  304%  286%  00%  00%  00% | 82% 00% 00% 00% 29.0%

oK 0 o |15 5|1 4 5 & 5 8 7 9 3 1 1 2 4 3 2 0 0o 5 7
351% | 0.0% 0.0% 351% |37.0% 334% | 9.0% 325% 304% 309% 483% 635% | 47.0%  46.1%  288%  243%  162%  182%  384%  315% | 121% 00% 00% 434% 231%

SIGMA % | 0 0 & ] &0 & B 1% 2 1B % ) 10 5 7 ) T s | 1 0 2z 1%
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